

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

### WEST BUXTON BANK.

Canal corpora-tion, authorized to convey certain property.

President, &c., of Canal Bank authorized to convey interest in, &c.

Proviso.

CHAP. 514. them, may have in the property, franchise or other rights, interests or estates, personal, real or mixed, now or formerly belonging or appertaining to said canal corporation; and when the interests or estates of said canal corporation, or of said assignees or mortgagees, or both of them, shall have been granted and conveyed to this corporation, it shall be vested with and succeed to, and may exercise all the rights and privileges of its respective grantors. And the said canal corporation is hereby authorized to convey to the said Lake Sebago Railroad Company, upon such terms as may be mutually agreed upon by the parties, all its property, estates and franchises: and the said president, directors and company of the canal bank are hereby empowered to convey to said railroad corporation. upon such terms as may be agreed upon, all the interest which said bank has or may have in the property or franchises aforesaid. Provided, however, that whenever the said railroad company shall take from the said Cumberland and Oxford canal corporation a conveyance or release of its corporate rights and franchises, it shall become subject thenceforth and thereafter to discharge its corporate duties and fulfil the conditions of its charter, and be subject to all corporate liabilities thenceforward accruing, in the same manner and to the same extent that said canal corporation was previously liable, and the same remedies shall be in force for and against said railroad corporation to enforce the rights and duties aforesaid, which now exist for or against said canal corporation.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

### Chapter 514.

An act to incorporate the West Buxton Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Oliver Dow, George W. Lord, Albert G. Bradbury, SECT. 1. Jeremiah Hobson, Abram L. Came, Joseph Hobson, James A. O. Harmon, James Morton, Samuel D. Hanson, Ansel W. Hanson, Peter Hill, and William Millikin, of Buxton, Arthur McArthur, of Limington, George Gilman, Porter Gilman, Nathan Hobson, Horatio Briant, Thomas Bradbury and John Haley of Hollis, John Jameson of Cornish, and Tobias Lord, and Edmund Mann of Standish, in the State of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the president, directors, and company of the West Buxton Bank.

'Corporate name.

### 576

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand CHAP. 515. SECT. 2. dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; said bank to be located at West Buxton, in Buxton, in the county of York.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered Powers and to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 4. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 515.

An act to incorporate the Augusta and New York Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John D. Lang, Joshua S. Turner, Samuel Blanding, Corporators. SECT. 1. George Williams, Henry Williams, Asa W. Hedge and James W. North, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Augusta and New Corporate name. York Navigation Company, for the purpose of prosecuting the business of vessel navigation between Augusta and New York and intermediate ports; and said corporation shall have the powers and Powers and privileges, and be under all the liabilities and duties of like corporations under the laws of the state.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real and May hold real and may personal SECT. 2. personal estate to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, estate. Amount\$100,000. with full power to manage and dispose of the same. The capital stock of the corporation may be divided into such number of shares. as the corporation may determine.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 3. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

privileges.

Capital stock, \$50,000. Shares. Location. privileges.